

# City and County of San Francisco Meeting Minutes Land Use and Transportation Committee

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Members: Aaron Peskin, Ahsha Safai, Dean Preston

Clerk: Erica Major (415) 554-4441

Monday, April 20, 2020

1:30 PM

## **Regular Meeting**

Present: 3 - Aaron Peskin, Ahsha Safai, and Dean Preston

The Land Use and Transportation Committee met in remote regular session on Monday, April 20, 2020, with Chair Aaron Peskin presiding. Chair Peskin called the meeting to order at 1:34 p.m.

## **ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS**

On the call of the roll, Chair Peskin, Vice Chair Safai, and Member Preston were noted present. A quorum was present.

## **AGENDA CHANGES**

There were no agenda changes.

### **REGULAR AGENDA**

## 200362 [Emergency Ordinance - Administrative Code - Rent Increases During COVID-19 Pandemic]

Sponsors: Peskin; Fewer, Preston, Ronen, Walton, Safai, Haney and Mandelman

Emergency ordinance to temporarily prohibit rent increases that would otherwise be permitted under the Administrative Code, due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

(Pursuant to Charter, Section 2.107, this matter requires the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the Board of Supervisors (8 votes) for passage.)

04/07/20; ASSIGNED to Land Use and Transportation Committee. 4/9/20 - President Yee waived the 30-day rule pursuant to Board Rule No. 3.22.

04/10/20; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Mayor's Office and Rent Board for informational purposes.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: None.

Supervisor Safai requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Chair Peskin moved that this Ordinance be RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Peskin, Safai, Preston

# **200300** [Approve Project List - California Senate Bill 1 Local Streets and Road Program - Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account Funds]

**Sponsor: Mayor** 

Resolution approving the list of projects to be funded by FY2020-2021 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account funds as established by California Senate Bill 1, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017.

03/17/20; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Oscar Quintanilla and Ramon Kong (Public Works); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Member Preston moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Peskin, Safai, Preston

#### <u>200271</u>

## [Resolution of Intention - Street Name Change - Willow Street between Buchanan Street and Laguna Street to Earl Gage Jr. Street]

Sponsors: Preston; Peskin, Ronen, Walton, Yee and Safai

Resolution declaring the intention of the Board of Supervisors to change the street name of Willow Street, between Buchanan Street and Laguna Street to Earl Gage Jr. Street, to honor Earl Gage Jr.'s legacy and impact on the San Francisco Firefighting Community.

03/10/20; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

03/16/20; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Police Department, Department of Emergency Management, Fire Department, Municipal Transportation Agency, Public Works, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company for informational purposes.

03/17/20; RESPONSE RECEIVED.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Firefighter Chief Baraka; Lawrence Thomas; Gloria Barry; Captain Francis Fillman; Sean Beauford; Dustin Wing (Black Firefighter Association); spoke in support of the hearing matter.

Supervisor Safai requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

Member Preston moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Peskin, Safai, Preston

## **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business, the Land Use and Transportation Committee adjourned at the hour of 2:20 p.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Land Use and Transportation Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.